
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 1 September 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 
(Sac.01.09.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2017/3)  (Pages 7 - 14)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 11th July, 2017
Darfield – held on 13th July, 2017
Wombwell – held on 4th July, 2017

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2017/4)  (Pages 15 - 18)

5  Performance Report (Sac.01.09.2017/5)  (Pages 19 - 46)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 22 August 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 16 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd 
and R. Wraith.

1 Minute Silence for the Victims of Grenfell Tower 

A minute silence was held to mark the recent tragic incident at Grenfell Tower in 
London.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in minutes 6 and 7 in relation 
to his position as director of Forge Community Partnership.

3 Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 
(Sac.16.06.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

4 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.06.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 15th May, 2017; Wombwell held on 22nd May, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 18th May, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

5 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.06.2017/4) 

Members received the report which provided details of the latest expenditure and 
balances remaining from each of the Ward Alliance Funds.

The meeting was reminded that should any schemes require significant support, they 
should be progressed as soon as possible in order that the expenditure should occur 
within the financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds be received.

Page 3

Sac.01.09.2017/2



2

6 Performance Report (Sac.16.06.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to Part A of the 
report, which provided a cumulative overview of performance.  Noted were the 
indicators relating to the ‘Improving our local environment’, which now included those 
relating to the service provided by the Private Sector Housing Officer.

Members noted the income from enforcement activity, and that this had to be spent 
according to guidelines set by DEFRA.  A number of Members mentioned that they 
knew of projects that could potentially benefit from this finance.

The meeting then considered Part B of the report which provided an update on each 
of the contracted services.  

It was noted that the new contract for advice services would commence 1st July, 2017 
and would be delivered by Citizen’s Advice Bureau, who would be employing a 
welfare rights worker directly.  It was hoped that there would be minimal disruption 
between contracts.  

The meeting discussed whether variations could be made to where the advice 
sessions were held.  It was noted that for this to be considered, there would need to 
be a proven need in the area in question, and access to an appropriate venue.

Members went on to consider the Tidy Team 2 contract, which had been in operation 
since 1st August, 2016. Within the quarter the team had engaged with 97 new 
volunteers, 45 of these were adults and 52 were young people.

Members commented on the responsive and high quality service provided by the 
Tidy Team, praise was also given for their work supporting apprenticeships.  

The meeting noted that there were significant demands placed on the team, and it 
was essential to ensure the service was used appropriately. Members discussed the 
increase in fly tipping across the borough, and the need for this to be reported 
through the correct channels.  It was suggested that contact details for reporting 
could be included in a future edition of the community magazine, and be distributed 
via social media.

Members noted the more recent statistics relating to the contract with Kingdom 
Security, with 2,120 Fixed Penalty Notices and 619 Parking Charge Notices issued 
since the inception of the service.

It was noted that the contract with C&K Careers was still in operation, and that the 
destinations of young people would be reported in autumn, 2017.

With regards to the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer, the meeting heard 
how the service was making a positive impact, supporting landlords and tenants.  To 
date there had been 47 requests for service, and 35% of households engaged had 
been identified as vulnerable.

It was noted that the service had been rated as ‘Amber’ in relation to outcome 
indicator targets met, however it was recognised that the targets were stretching.   
Feedback from Members in relation to the service was extremely positive, and 

Page 4



3

qualitative feedback on the work of the officer was encouraged to provide a balanced 
view of performance.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

7 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.16.06.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, reminding Members that the new 
advice service delivered by Citizen’s Advice Bureau would commence 1st July, 2017.

With regards to the Area Council Magazine, it was noted that this would be 
distributed by Smart Distribution week commencing 24th July, 2017.

In relation to the activities with young people, the South Area Council Manager had 
met with officers from Forge Community Partnership to discuss the finer details of the 
media project.  In addition it was noted that Forge Community Partnership will be 
working with BMBC parks, and young people to plan ‘pop up’ sessions to take place 
in the summer.

Members noted the other development work undertaken by the South Area Council 
Manager, which included discussions with Public Health and Age UK to take forward 
the work around Social Isolation, culminating in the options paper considered later on 
the agenda.  It also included support of the Principal Towns Project Manager, and 
further work on social return on investment with Rocket Science. 

The meeting noted the work of the South Area Council Manager in showcasing the 
work undertaken in Barnsley for the Municipal Journal Award for Community 
Involvement.  It was noted that Barnsley was highly commended, and thanks were 
given to all those involved in both competing for the award, and giving their time to 
improve Barnsley to make this possible.

The meeting discussed the scheme in the Dearne Area, which provided young 
people with Construction Skills Certification Scheme (CSCS) accreditation in order 
for them to work on sites.  A number of applications had been received for the 
scheme from young people living in the South Area, and Members discussed the 
merits of such a scheme, including whether to ask beneficiaries to volunteer in return 
for accessing provision.  It was a suggested that this be explored in more detail, and 
be discussed at a future meeting of the Area Council. 

Members then considered the financial position of the Area Council.  A total of 
£493,615 had been available in 2017/18, however taking into account allocations 
already made £47,346 remained.  A number of areas where the Area Council may 
wish to invest were mentioned, including extending the Private Sector Housing 
Officer contract, and work to help overcome social isolation.

The meeting went on to consider the financial position in 2018/19, noting that current 
contractual obligations equated to approximately £405,000.  This figure was set 
against an annual allocation of £400,000, noting that this did not include any income 
from enforcement activity.   It was noted that a a workshop had been arranged in 
September, 2017 to discuss the priorities for the area, and the evaluate each of the 

Page 5



4

current contracts.   It was also suggested that the Area Council may wish to explore 
other external funding streams.

The report circulated also proposed the establishment of an Area-Wide Partner 
Network, which would identify joint working and funding opportunities to address 
issues in the Area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the progress of commissioned projects be noted;
(ii) That the progress of other non-commissioned development be noted;
(iii) That the development of a project to provide young people with CSCS 

accreditation be further explored and the findings be presented to a future 
meeting of the Area Council;

(iv) That the financial position for 2017/18 and beyond be noted, and;
(v) That an Area-Wide Partners Network to identify joint working and funding 

opportunities be developed.

8 Social Isolation Workshop - options appraisal paper (Sac.16.06.2017/7) 

Anna Tummon from Public Health was welcomed to the meeting to speak to the item, 
and members noted that her role included improving health outcomes at an Area 
Council Level.

Members were reminded of the recent workshop on social isolation, with the 
corresponding notes attached Appendix A of the report.  The difference between 
isolation and loneliness were discussed, and it was acknowledged that isolation is 
not merely experienced by older people.

A number of options were discussed for taking forward the work on social isolation; 
however consensus was that additional capacity ought to be sought by employing a 
worker either on a full or part time basis.  It was suggested that this be explored in 
more detail and be brought to a subsequent meeting of the Area Council.

All Members supported the provision of a grant search tool to support officers and 
groups in applying for funding, and it was agreed that Idox be invited to the next 
meeting of the Area Council to deliver a presentation about their products.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That options 4 and 5, the commissioning of an organisation to employ a part 

time or full time worker to support the establishment of activities to help address 
social isolation, be developed for further discussion by the Area Council;

(ii) That the Area Council supports the procurement of a grant search tool and 
invites Idox to the next meeting of the Area Council to deliver a presentation on 
its products.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Notes of meeting held on Tuesday 11 July 2017

The Hoyland Centre

Present

Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton (Chair)
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham

Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership
Rob Hargreaves Berneslai Homes
John Lang Hoyland Job Club
Dawn Grayton BMBC

Apologies
Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham
Cllr Emma Dures Rockingham

Alison Lamb Holy Trinity Church Elsecar
Ian Warhurst HAG
Andy Hodgkinson TocH
Danielle Gill Tesco
Tim Fuller Tesco
Joan Whittaker Barnsley fed of Tenants

Councillor Mick Stowe chaired the meeting.  

1. Welcomes and apologies.

2. Notes from the Ward alliance meeting held on Monday 15 May 2017.

The minutes were accepted as a true record of the proceedings.

3. Tidy Team Update.

The team have changed their working week to Tuesday to Saturday; this change in working pattern 
has allowed the team to engage better with community groups.  Their work with volunteers 
continues to thrive and in the first rolling quarter they have recorded 1800 volunteers 2 young lads 
are currently volunteering with the group each doing a full day every week.  The team received 
compliments from Friends of Elsecar Park who said that “you could definitely see where they had 
been” because the area looked so much better, they make a positive contribution to the area. Jump 
Environmental Group said they “were a great help”.

Page 7

Sac.01.09.2017/3



2

The group are being much more proactive rather than reactive as they have been in the past and 
they are having much more success working with local schools.

A community group have been in touch with the team to talk about a project maintaining hanging 
baskets in the area. The hanging baskets will be supplied by the community group. 

Fly tipping is proving a continual headache and can be reported in through the Tidy Team Facebook 
page, please take a photo before notifying the Tidy Team or telephoning the Enforcement Team.

Some of the team have completed their NVQ courses. 

4. Presentation by John Lang on the work of the Youth Partnership and Job Club.

John gave a short presentation about the Youth Partnership and Job Club to support his applications 
for Ward Alliance Funding.

Additionally the group have been recognised at the Stars of Hoyland and they have been lucky 
enough to receive IT equipment paid for from a grant awarded from the Mayor’s Fund.

Since the group form
[...]

St Helen's PFA - 
Healthy Active 
Lifestyles

£1,500.00 £1,500.00 £10,096.55 £7,398.48

Worsbrough 
Bridge Athletic 
Bridge FC

£1,630.00 £1,630.00 £10,096.55 £5,768.48

WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£193.04 carried forward from 2016/17
£0 devolved from Area Council
£10,193.04 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£5,096.52

Allocation 
Remaining

£10,193.04

Wombwell & 
District Well 
Being & Social 
Group - Health & 
well being

£540.00 £540.00 £5,096.52 £9,653.04

Qtr 1 Secretary 
expenses

£125.00 £125.00 £5,096.52 £9,528.04

Page 18



SOUTH AREA COUNCIL

Performance Management Report

September 2017

Page 19

Sac.01.09.2017/5



INTRODUCTION

Service Provider Contract 
Value/length

Contract 
start date

Recommissioning 
date if applicable

Improving the Local 
Economy

Business survey 
& courses for 
local businesses

Northern 
College, BBIC & 

Emergency 
Response 
training

£4,000 for 
survey 

£20,000 max 
for courses

Sept 2014 for 
survey

Summer 
2015 for 
courses

Project not 
recommissioned 
due to poor take-
up on courses

Improving our Local 
Environment

Tidy Team to 
work alongside 
community on 
environmental 
projects

Forge 
Community 

Partnership/Anvil 
Community 

Interest 
Company

£195,750 
per annum 
until March 
2017 with a 

further 1 
year + 1 year 

if funding 
available

4th August 
2014 for 2 

years

Contract 2 
started 1st 

August 2016 
for 2 years

Tidy Team 2 
contract 
(including 
Apprenticeship 
costs) with Forge 
C/Partnership 
started 1st 
August 2016 

Improving our Local 
Environment

Environmental 
enforcement for 
littering, dog 
fouling & 
parking 
enforcement

Kingdom Security £ 132,000
1 year & 
further 

extension to 
31/03/16

4th August 
2014

Contract 2  
started 1st 
April 2016

Contract 2 now 
running from 
April 2016 with
[...]
p 2016

37(completed)
20(completed)

Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2015
Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2016

33(completed)
25 (completed)

% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2015  
% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2016                                             

80%(completed)
84%(completed)

% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2015
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2016

88%(completed)
74%(completed)

% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2015
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2016

72%(completed)
85%(completed)

% of students reporting increased awareness of own skills 2015
% of students reporting improved decision making skills 2016

72%(completed)
57%(completed)

Changing the relationship between the Council and & 
the community

Opportunities for Young People

Page 24



PART B -  SUMMARY PERFORMANCE  MANAGEMENT 

REPORT FOR EACH SERVICE

Comprehensive Quarter 12 (March - May 2017) monitoring reports were completed by 
Barnsley Citizens’ Advice Bureau and BMBC Welfare Rights and a Quarter 12 contract review 
meeting was held on 9th June 2017.   This marked the end of the first highly successful three 
year contract, which operated jointly with Barnsley CAB and BMBC Welfare Rights.

During this period, over 2500 individual clients were seen and helped to claim over 
£2million of (mostly in-work and disability related) benefits and pensions they were entitled 
to but would otherwise not have claimed. In addition, over £2million of previously 
unmanageable debt was managed through the successful negotiation of formal financial 
settlements with creditors. Over half of clients were referred or signposted to other 
specialist help, including Credit Union memberships and money management training, in 
order to prevent a recurrence of future debt. 47 people were also helped to avoid 
homelessness, often at the very last minute when eviction was imminent. 

Because the new contract will be delivered solely by Barnsley CAB (BMBC Welfare Rights 
decided not to jointly tender this time) the previous Welfare Rights Adviser, Phil Beer, has 
returned to his substantive Council post. A formal letter of thanks to Phil from the Chair of 
the South Area Council was sent after the last Area Council meeting.

The new Welfare Rights Adviser (who is employed by CAB) is Nigel Cole, a highly 
experienced adviser previously employed by CAB to deliver other community based advice 
work. He started in post at the beginning of the new Advice Services contract on 1st June 
2017, and will work alongside Zoe to deliver the same sessions previously done by Phil.

Case studies are attached at Appendices 7 – 10 of this report.

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met N/A

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Local 
Economy

Access to 
Local 

Advice

Changing 
Relationship

One Stop Shop Advice sessions – CAB & Welfare Rights

Page 25



A Q4/end of Year 1 contract review meeting was held on 11th August, with full monitoring 
information for Q4 received. The Q4 information provides data for a two month period 
(June & July only) rather than the usual three. This has been done deliberately to ‘bring into 
line’ the reporting quarters, as the contract began in August rather than the usual July. This 
explains why some of the figures are slightly lower than usual, and means that there will be 
a four month reporting quarter at the end of the contrqact. 

The team continue to work alongside volunteers to deliver a range of environmental 
activities, clean-ups and litter picks. This can been seen in the continuing high figures for 
volunteers recruit
[...]
ed 
by a lengthy follow-up period where C&K staff stayed actively in touch with students who 
took part right through their Y11 year and into the November following their school leaving 
date – or until the young person had a ‘positiive destination’.

The 2015 and 2016 projects have continued to have an amber rating for ‘outcome indicators 
met’ because not all available places were filled across the two programmes. The South 
Area Council Manager has been satisfied that C+K Careers did all they reasonably could to 
get the schools to respond in both years, and that any provider would have faced similar 
difficulties. As a result of the difficulties faced in 2015, the number of places was reduced 
for 2016 to 45 against which 25 students were recruited for the South Area. 

The first contract for the 2015 cohort has now completed (finished November 2016) with 
100% of students who took part settled into a positive destination. The vast majority (36 out 
of 37) went onto full time further education, with the remaining young person going into an 
Apprenticeship.  C+K Careers will now stay in touch with the 2016 cohort of students until 
they are settled into a first positive destination after leaving school, as the ‘stay in touch’ 
phase of the second contract does not end until November 2017. 

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting (2015 and 2016 contracts)

Milestones achieved (2015 and 2016 contracts)

Outcome indicator targets met                                  

Social value targets met (2015 and 2016 contracts)

Satisfactory spend and financial information (2015 and 
2016 contracts)
Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract (2015 
and 2016 contracts)

Local 
Economy

Children & 
Young 
People

Page 30



Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer – BMBC 
Community Safety

A one year pilot Service Level Agreement to provide a Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Officer for the South Area was agreed with BMBC Com
[...]
llenging it is to get some private landlords to make essential repairs.

This client has had a visit from the Private Sector Housing & Environment Officer 
and their neighbours are having similar problems (all with the same letting agent).

The letting agent has been contacted and Citizens Advice are in regular contact with 
the client and the Private Sector Housing & Environment Officer on the progress of 
this case. We hope a positive outcome can be achieved.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 (Sac.01.09.2017/2)
	3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2017/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance Notes
	Wombwell Ward Alliance Notes

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.01.09.2017/5)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 1 September 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Dures, Franklin, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders and R. Wraith.

9 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

10 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 
(Sac.01.09.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 16th June, 2017 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

11 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 11th July, 2017; Wombwell held on 13th July, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 13th July, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

12 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager remarked that in previous years there had been lower 
numbers of applications than had been desirable, however in the current financial 
year the opposite was true.  A significant number of high quality applications had 
been received by each fund, and that was reflected in the expenditure contained 
within the report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

13 Performance Report (Sac.01.09.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  The Tidy Team continued to do well, 
and the number of new volunteers was sizable; with 52 new young volunteers and 45 
new adult volunteers within the previous quarter.

The meeting noted that the Team would be focusing on the engagement of 
businesses in the next quarter, which would include working with a number of 
establishments that they had previously worked with.



2

The performance of Kingdom Security continued to be rated as ‘Green’.  However, 
most of the Fixed Penalty Notices related to littering, whereas the majority of 
complaints related to dog fouling. It was noted that, anecdotally, some dog owners 
would only pick up after their dog when being watched, but would leave it when not 
under surveillance, and therefore were difficult to prosecute.

The meeting went on to discuss the service level agreement which provided a Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Officer.  It was noted that the previous officer had now 
secured a permanent position centrally within the Council. However, the position had 
been filled until the end of the contract through temporary internal moves.  The 
performance against the contract was exemplary, with every target being met or 
exceeded.  It was agreed for the Chair to send a letter to the outgoing officer, 
thanking them for their service to the Area Council.

The contract to provide advice services continued to be delivered effectively.  Since 
the service commenced over £2million of additional benefit had been gained, and 
over £2million of previously unmanaged debt was now managed.

The Area Council Manager referred to the high numbers of clients being referred to 
other sources of support with money management, and the corresponding low 
numbers of repeat clients.  Also noted was the high proportion of very vulnerable 
clients, who were unable to access help without face to face support.

Questions were raised regarding performance against the ‘Improving the Local 
Economy’ priority, given that the courses to support local businesses had finished 
some time ago.  The Area Council Manager responded by saying some work could 
be done to more accurately record the contribution of the existing contract to the local 
economy.  In addition it was noted that the Area Team had also previously supported 
this priority through encouraging local recruitment by businesses opening in the area.

Members noted the significant investment around Junction 36, and in Cortonwood, 
and it was suggested that it may be useful to further consider this priority, and how 
the local residents could benefit from the investment in the local economy.  It was 
suggested that a workshop be held to map the investment and programmes related 
to improving the economy, in order to more accurately understand how the Area 
Council could support. It was suggested that this may take place after the Area 
Council Meeting in December.

Members discussed and welcomed the recent expansion of Cortonwood and the 
benefits to the local area, however the pressure on infrastructure was noted and it 
was suggested that these concerns be brought to the attention of relevant officers in 
Rotherham Council.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the report be noted;
(ii) that the Chair writes to the outgoing Private Sector Housing Enforcement 

Officer, thanking them for their hard work and contribution to the area;
(iii) that a workshop be organised to consider the ‘Improving the Local Economy’ 

priority and to map the interventions taking place locally.

14 Appreciation 



3

The Chair gave thanks to Kate Faulkes, the Area Council Manager, for her hard work 
and support in establishing the Area Council and the significant progress seen over 
the past four years.  The Chair remarked on the fantastic journey undertaken and the 
fundamental changes made over the course of her employment in the area.

The sentiments were echoed by all Councillors in attendance, and best wishes were 
expressed for her future career.

The Area Council Manager responded that the first part of her new role would be to 
recruit a new Area Council Manager for the South Area, and gave assurances that 
someone of appropriate skills and experience would be recruited.

------------------------------------------
Chair


